Please post in a Conspicuous Place accessible to Workers

A. and G. Price Limited Contracting and Switch Board Electricians — Collective Agreement (Voluntary)

Dated 10/3/77

Note: See clause 4 herein for the date on which rates of wages come into force.

Form 6

Under the Industrial Relations Act 1973 REGISTERED COLLECTIVE AGREEMENT

In the matter of the Industrial Relations Act 1973; and in the matter of the A. and G. Price Limited Contracting and Switch Board Electricians Dispute of Interest between A. and G. Price Limited and the North Island Electrical and Related Trades Industrial Union of Workers.

The Industrial Commission, having before it the terms of a voluntary settlement arrived at in the above-mentioned dispute of interest and submitted or notified to the Commission pursuant to the provisions of section 65 of the Industrial Relations Act 1973, hereby registers as a collective agreement the terms, conditions, and provisions set out in the schedule hereto and orders:

1. That the said terms, conditions, and provisions shall be binding on the

parties hereto; and

2. That the said parties shall respectively do, observe, and perform every matter and thing by this collective agreement required to be done, observed, and performed, and shall not do anything in contravention of this collective agreement but shall in all respects abide by and perform it.

In witness of the registration of this collective agreement the seal of the Industrial Commission has hereto been affixed and the President of the Com-

mission has hereunto set his hand, this 3rd day of March 1977.

(L.S.)

G. O. Whatnall, President

Form 5 Under the Industrial Relations Act 1973 SUBMISSIONS OF VOLUNTARY SETTLEMENT FOR REGISTRATION

In the matter of the Industrial Relations Act 1973; and in the matter of the Contracting Electricians at A & G Price Ltd dispute of interest between North Island Electrical and Related Trades Union and A. & G. Price Ltd, Halsey Street, Auckland.

To the Registrar of the Industrial Commission.

We hereby submit to you a signed copy of the terms of voluntary settlement of the above-mentioned dispute of interest arrived at by the parties pursuant to section 65 of the Industrial Relations Act 1973, for registration by the Industrial Commission as a collective agreement.

Dated at Auckland this 15th day of December 1976.

North Island Electrical and Related Trades Union:

J. F. Taylor.

A & G Price Ltd:

B. E. Castleton, for Branch Secretary. G. W. Angus.

A & G PRICE LTD

CONTRACTING ELECTRICIANS' AGREEMENT

- 1. Members of the North Island Electrical and Related Trades Union employed as Contracting and Switch Board Electricians by A & G Price Ltd at Halsey Street, Auckland, shall be covered by the Electrical Contractors Agreement, provided that where Industry provisions of A & G Price Ltd exceed the provisions of the Electrical Contractors Agreement or are not provided for thereon, the Industry provisions shall apply.
 - 2. The hourly base Rate shall be:
 - Registered Electrical Tradesmen
 - Electrical/Mechanic and Provisional Licence Holder

Worker who has completed general trade experience.

Starting Rate		-	-	After one month's service
a	\$2.62			\$2.69.1
ь	\$2.58.75			\$2.66
c	\$2.50.47			\$2.57.71

- 3. Indenture payment of 5.1 cents per hour extra for Registered Electricians or on the production of apprenticeship Indenture Papers.
- 4. This Agreement in respect of Clause 2 shall be effective from 11 October 1976 and shall continue in force until 10 October 1977.

For the North Island Electrical and Related Trades Union:

Date: 15 December 1976 B. E. Castleton, for Branch Secretary.

J. F. Taylor.

For A & G Price Ltd: Date: 15 December 1976

G. W. Angus.

MEMORANDUM

Associated with the terms of settlement submitted for registration was an application pursuant to Regulation 7 of the Wage Adjustment Regulations 1974. This application has been sustained.

The cost of living allowance applicable on and after 25 June 1976 shall have effect according to the tenor of Regulation 3 of the Wage Adjustment Regulations 1974 (Reprint 1976/198).

G. O. Whatnall, President.